

No. 24-1480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JANET COIT, Assistant Administrator, NOAA in her official capacity;
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE;
GINA M. RAIMONDO, Secretary of the United States
Department of Commerce, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.; DEFENDERS OF
WILDLIFE; WHALE AND DOLPHIN CONSERVATION SOCIETY,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts,
No. 1:24-cv-10332 (Hon. William G. Young)

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of counsel:

SAM DUGGAN
Attorney-Advisor
Office of General Counsel
National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
J. BRETT GROSKO
TAYLOR A. MAYHALL
ANDREW M. BERNIE
CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 353-1834
christopher.anderson3@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	4
I. NMFS’s Notice of Appeal was authorized.....	4
II. This Court’s review is de novo.....	7
III. The best reading of section 101(b) is that it excluded NMFS’s action to “make final” the 2022 Emergency Rule from the Rider’s restrictions.....	8
A. “In place” has a broader meaning than “in effect”	8
B. Traditional tools of statutory construction favor NMFS’s interpretation of section 101(b).....	13
IV. The 2022 Emergency Rule was “in place” on December 29, 2022	21
V. NMFS’s position in this case is not inconsistent with its argument that MALA’s challenge to the 2023 Extension Rule became moot	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Azar v. Alina Health Servs.,
587 U.S. 566 (2019)15

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,
541 U.S. 176 (2004).....16

Burgos v. Inter Am. Univ.,
558 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)13

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006)14

Campos-Chavez v. Garland,
144 S. Ct. 1637 (2024)..... 9, 10, 23

Center for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo,
No. 18-cv-112, 2022 WL 17039193 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2022)19

City of Providence v. Barr,
954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020).....15

Covidien LP v. Esch,
993 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2021) 8

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016) 26

Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 6

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.,
467 U.S. 51 (1984)..... 26

Hernandez-Miranda v. Empresas Diaz Masso, Inc.,
651 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 7

Hogg v. United States,
428 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1970) 5, 6

HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n,
594 U.S. 382 (2021) 22

Kucana v. Holder,
 558 U.S. 233 (2010)13

Loper-Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)13

Maine Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. NMFS,
 70 F.4th 582 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....12

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows,
 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 7

Pulsifer v. United States,
 601 U.S. 124 (2024) 9

Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,
 586 U.S. 334 (2019)..... 9

Rudisill v. McDonough,
 601 U.S. 294 (2024)..... 5, 6

Rudisill v. McDonough,
 55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022)5, 6, 7

Starbound, LLC v. Gutierrez,
 No. 07-cv-0910, 2008 WL 1752219 (W.D. Wash. April 15, 2008) 24, 25

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001)17

United States v. Hill,
 19 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 5, 6

United States v. Lopez-Matias,
 522 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2008) 8

United States v. Owens,
 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995) 25

United States v. Zannino,
 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 25

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
 596 U.S. 685 (2022).....16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)..... 9
16 U.S.C. § 1387(f) 28
16 U.S.C. § 1387(g)(1) 27, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1387(g)(2).....17, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1387(g)(3).....14, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1387(g)(4)..... 21, 22, 23, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 509 5
28 U.S.C. § 515 4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 547 4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023,
Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. JJ,
136 Stat. 4459, 6089 (Dec. 29, 2022)..... *passim*
An Act in addition to the act, entitled “An act for the punishment
of certain crimes against the United States” (Sedition Act)
1 Stat. 596 (July 14, 1798)..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 42(b) 5

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.20..... 4, 5
50 C.F.R. § 648.60(b)(2) 8

Other Authorities

87 Fed. Reg. 11,590 (Mar. 2, 2022).....1
88 Fed. Reg. 7362 (Feb. 3, 2003).....1
89 Fed. Reg. 8,333 (February 7, 2024)1
